RB6090-NS06-04

TRSE BannE

VN e oo engineeres INSTALLATION MANUAL

INVFIZOLNITS—FYD
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

EE
APPLICATION NISSAN ER34 RB25DET

AR 2 DOOR 4 DOOR
PART NUMBER RB6090-NS06A RB6090-NS06B

BiR / INDEX

P2 HZXKFE ] [P7 English ]

\_

CORMNIHEBEBEV EIFVZIEE, £TECHONESTETVET,
CTEARICCORBAEZ S BFHADIZIELBIEL TS0,

BFH IR EITCEDEBBIGEPRCRUIICREL TZ W,
FEAECENM TV FRFIHGMITFOTZEL,
BEEBEX-N-OFRITIIRMEEENVECRDF T ABLENE THRELKIZEN,

TENRERCIDVBHRNMECTIRE . BHTEEEZBUNRETNDT,
HEPUHT T ALIZE,

ARFEIERR CEIDS I 2SN B EEAREZ LT BBEHRABIELLE N,

Thank you for purchasing a Real Speed Engineering product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




ERERbB P TRomE MESHOTVINTRETE,

@ @ \4}1&
ZFN AAIINATA ZFR AL )\1TB
EiRE = 1 BEiRi=E |1
. i ] T 2 DOOR |RB6091-NS06A-02
HEm RB6091-NSO6A-01 HEm 2 DOOR _|RB6091-NSO6B-01
® @ /\’/
ZFn AL Y- ZFR HAL )R
[EHRER = 1 EiREgE |1
oD 2DOOR |RB6091-NS06A-03 ‘oo ) 3
oooo 2DOOR RB6091-NSO6B-02 ooon RB6091-NSO06A-04
%‘
® ® -
ZFn HAGy b E=yan J5>2Fvh M10
EiRE= 1 FEiRE=E |2
HE S PB6150-FGK0O1 B2 5% |PB6150-FNT02
@ \i ¢
!é.’ ! :r Qx y
ZH 55> T)WR 2 2T
[EHRERE 2 BEiRggE |4
B PB6150-MCB07 EH S PB609B-SPRO1
©
ZF5 AL Y =) RS)N—0152 ZF5 J5>IMILN M8
EiRE= 1 FEiREE |1
E PB609B-SBRO1 R |PB6150-FBTO1




EBEniEpY TROSHR- BEIHOTVIHNTHE L.

” \ss ”
R <
2 JI5>3Fyh M8 ZHR YV RLT1—Y— ver.2 ®115
EIREE 1 EfRERE |1
EHR5R PB6150-FNTO1 HRS PB609B-INS04
E a1 =
—_Anti-Seize
®
2R 6fL>TF 2R ToFI—R
EiREE 1 EtREE |1
H PB609B-HDT01 EHifm PB609B-ASZ01

B ERICBERTEN

mT

SIVERIE—T m NLILF m EFEEEE m J\>RRUJL
m TH—-

RYJL-®6.5mmRUJL m REE

AN zm

COEUNGHIZ (IR RICRAD A4S EIBICOVTEEDIEEDTT,
ERRO/EZEPFIBC OV TEREFEA—H—FRITOREEEZ R RS,
ARRFEFERITEPR T . Y —FYMNIED B TIFRVEAEESNZISFr CERUTUEEW,
AR GBOEDFIERHEOESIIRIE T, B2 BT MT TIZE L,
BEITIBEELUNNOTEREZEPHIEEV, ARBB LU, IS 2RI 3BNAH0FET,

AEGOBOM I N EREZEROREDORICFIEE MLIRERSTD, BIERHZIMNARNT
JEEW, RE@BIV, IDI2IaT 2BNIBDFET .

B ARGEEDMFZERICE, BYLRTE, REERFEAL T,
CHERICRSBVEFHNCDORADBEIR T,

A

-

l]llllﬁ

| == |
B AEROHMTFRIIOZOHLY, IFV AR AT AN+ ORI TAREETIToTZEL,
B EPRORFICLDEMORIE - N SEHRCC BRI EE MY, &t - BEIEMAREL S LN

Bnhpdres. BEBNRERROERD I FHEECITOTIZE W,




1. #ETFY —-ZAPNIS—DOBROAL

A CCTRBIIORESFIETT . SHMOFMEBESEL. HIEFBEREBRUTIZA,

1. W71 F RiHF 2D T,
2. XIRIT5-ZEO T,

3. T2 )1 T =BT

2. YUY RLF1-Y-BOHFROMT

AEREIMBOYIYRLT1-Y—2ERIBLCED, EE%3EMEICAEIZENERET.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

@ @‘ @ /@

-

BER BHEN

ZOFFTIEAVILIFEYS ZOFFTIHEAVEIIFEY HIBINITHHBETT,
A s
= 1

B T—)LIYREEHSHMUHEDSI TIN5 FRHVNTVE S A, MODE 2MIREET CEAEh 3154,
B TFRINIBHEESE(CEMIZELT, BRICYIYRLT1-Y—EBELTREE W,
1285, MODE 1DIRREETRZOFFEATEFIN BT ZITIBE TIDRE(CTERWVLEIFT.

N\ ==

B COMIZTROBRMES. BBRORIFCLDES  FABEMAHEEI RABNDIBHET .
m e, YA oY —T-) IV ROER: - BHENECIIEEIBHET,

IR

VANE: -
n FEOEENREECINTZITRS.
1. YAL2H-AREBCEIDMMNAB BV SICDIAEF TIRET B,
2. TV NRELDEES DSV TV IEREZ R 5. (B#EfE15mm)
3. YU RLT 1Y% BKEVAHTNIBE -2 —F>209 2. (25FR)
4. BERZEDE. RIZRILIM6- T3> SFy M6 THIY RLT1-Y—ZEFE T 3.
COB, FoIC(CEVIAENTLSH, YIDRLT1— B —TUUBENEE(E

(15mm2E) (CHdH. FIFICHERID. (REY-FIIUEBERSR)
XINFVRILIMG, I5>2Fy MEfER




RBIFN—-FIIE

YO RUF1-Y—%{RiT 3

YUY RLF1—-Y—0mD I REY 5 -

YOO RLF1—Y—DAIBHERE (@moididrtesy—15—I Iy KsEh515mm)

L ‘“S"g\ \\\?\\\\\\\\\\:7\\\\\\\\
oo § SN

W
A

AR
\\\\{\\\\

5. €2A-RUUCTR—F DA - (CTFIEHITD.

6. INTLRIFNIEPE.5MMIZE (MERILMIAZHAX) (CTIRGIIIITZITI.
7. BIZUIEARIL RRISRI>ARIL M6 - T5> S Fw MMeZERD (3. BIET B,

8. BE. YU RLFT1—Y - iE=H:RL. 3sFBbREKCI GBI T 2723,
9. 2TONRGHIFIMIHETE. T-INI2RELUPUY RLT1-H—DNUBRDZITS,
10. Y0¥ ERRETS.




3. FIZUVARIS—DEDOTG

(BEmOFEEMERN]
ERERmROFEEFAE TROEITY,

<#vhEHREPREREFR LT ML >

O X VINLTA A

Q| *1>)\1TB Olx 2 IV

© R I35V M8 L=25mm

@1 g—)\OUR @[I5>>Fvh M8  [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
G EZED @B RLT1-H—

®|75>2FYkM10  [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @|RF>MIL s M6

@|93>T IR [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)] J5>3Fyh M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
¥ ERICESENZEBRICEBATE LR B ZRHLIE TR0, (AEBOT>F>— X% BMUTIZEL,

(=S FIR]

1. XY HATA(LRO) 2 HEBOIF>TFHy I M10( LH® )2 ERURIES I3,
CORF, ZIAEBD) A TZ by) (=D LB LS CEDAT B,
XAMBARTYS (EHG) (J3522FyhM10 (ER®) fER.

2. MUIATB(LR@)IZZ TN R EE@)&EBL. &L TOZXTV) Iy IRIBNFATICRBLIIC
XAV ATA(LRO)CEVAD, ARFICIIF—/\>H—ZEDfFF3.

XAIBIFZTNUR (EH®) EA.

3. YAL Y- (LRQ)IIFZ TN Ra@BU. ATV Ty IRIBNFATICRBLIIC,

XA )1TB(LHQ)ICELAD.
XAIBII> TR (EH®) EA.

A HAL Y —ASSYDTL AR~ IHEL F B LSIEEL TR,

4. YL Y= )\URTHAL Y —)\D RSN-ZEOM T S/ 2 - (B2 DFRBVESISERULENS.

IFYV-ZAN\IH-(CEDHF 2,
X fAEYALY-/UR (EH®)

HALIY-)URSN- (EHO®)

-J3VTNILIME (ER®) -J5>2FyiM8 (ER@) fER.




5. BEBDVV7 5D ASERURDSEIBINSNECARHFDEI TS,

ANV I3 FYRM10E85Y (BIE®) [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
52T REBsy (BIE®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]
75> 3+ M85 (BIE®) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. MU ATRUBAL Y —DOEEBC AT I BT S,
XEB2T)>T (MIE®) EA.

A sxm
xR
B BEREEEDIUT VA, FHEORVEZHEEL THSARDZITOTIE .

BE EMEEEICID+DBIVT SV ANMEENBVNSSE, ZEPOERDIIRIL b
B REOEEVIT IV AZHRUILE . AfHHLTUIZEN,

B XI5 (CHDRBREMIBURETER I 2L, BNPLRITORRERDET,
183, I ARAEZ T T,

m A - EARRICED, RS mICBAEN ST RE N ®DDET
WEITGU. EEREITOTIZE,

7. B0, YUY RLT 1Y —OBUI TS,
X fBYUVRLT1-Y- (@)
- IRF 2RIV M6 (RICATE)
- J32TFw bk M6 (DICHHE)
- STV M6 (@(CHHE) fER.

TR RIS
PN [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgr-m)]
SN [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgF-m)]

AN\ ==

m HUORLFT1-H-ZE0FFEE SRETZITNDRVTIZE,
EPRAIEDRIEEENHDE T,

B YOURLFTI-P-0ORRE[E XI5 BRI AREETITOTEE W,
9. N\yFU—NA7FRimF2EDfI133.

4. BOfSF R OHEER

1. BEPCTFHNROD, BEHKET .
2. ISV RIBBL. 74 RUZTHB812500rpmiZE F CElgnz tif. BESHRUONEET 3.
3. iNEEZ TV BEEHFPESENVNERIS.

A ==

RHOTENGHIEMEREDE T, FlEBmMEEUSIEDRE L2 DT, FEERIFIRE(C
T,

B HERIRNA®DDE, HEEDER T POHFRAAICL SRS ZIE I RRERDBIRTT .
B ETRCEREZRULEERFESICEITZHIEL., HERZiTOTIAN,
B ZORTEEZITIHAR. I+ AP AT AN+ D OBRTARETITO TR,

B SROFCESENECTVSIHER IV 2B Y. BPIEECERZMREL.
FERICAEDTIZE L,

T
e =1
B AREESURE. ElAARCIOTEIO I AFELCKRERBILN G IIEENHDET.
BEHE. IO yT %Rl MBSV TENSOB YT %17 TR,




KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

A G
® @ a
PART MAIN PIPE A PART MAIN PIPE B
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
2 DOOR [RB6091-NS06A-02
PART No. |RB6091-NS06A-01 PART No. 2 DOOR _|RB6091-NSO6B-01
PART SILENCER PART SILENCER BAND
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
2 DOOR [RB6091-NS06A-03
PART No. 2 DOOR_|RB6091-NS06B-02 PART No. [RB6091-NS06A-04
® ®
PART GASKET PART FLANGE NUT M10
QTY. 1 QTY. 2
PART No. |PB6150-FGKO1 PART No. |PB6150-FNT02
“o==
PART CLAMP BAND PART SPRING
QTY. 2 QTY. 4
PART No. |PB6150-MCBQ7 PART No. |PB609B-SPRO1
®
PART SILENCER BAND RUBBER PART FLANGE BOLT M8
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-SBRO1 PART No. |PB6150-FBTO01




KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

@ @
PART FLANGE NUT M8 PART SOUND REDUCER ver.2 ®115
QTy. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FNTO1 PART No. [PB609B-INS04
£ a1
—Anti-Seize
®
PART HEX KEY PART ANTI-SEIZE
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB609B-HDTO1 PART No. [PB609B-ASZ01

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools ® Torque wrench m Official servicing manual
® Hand Drill m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit m Safety Gear

A CAUTION

The information contained in this installation manual is specific to this product.
For details regarding the removal/installation of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.

This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicle(s) to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

m  Only install this product when the engine and all related components are cold.

m  Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

9

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.



1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust main muffler.

3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/\ WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

B This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
% PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.

10




MARKING THE ADDITIONAL
BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

Temporarily insert the
sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

—

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

9
SS\“‘“S

5
\\T{‘\“\“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.

11




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Mounting position of each component]

Install the included components as shown below.

<Positioning and torque specs. of the included components>

®O|MAIN PIPE A SPRING

@|MAIN PIPE B ©|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

®)|SILENCER FLANGE BOLT M8 L=25mm

@|SILENCER BAND @|FLANGE NUT M8 [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®)|GASKET @|SOUND REDUCER

®|FLANGE NUT M10 [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] | [®[BUTTON BOLT M6

@|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)] FLANGE NUT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
% Apply the Anti-Seize (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.

This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Test fit the Main Pipe A with the included M10 Flange nuts.
Now attach the Pipe to the upper insertion of the stopper.

X Parts used:

MAIN PIPE A ©, FLANGE NUT M10 ®, GASKET ®

2. Connect the Main Pipe B, keep the pipes parallel to each other so that the spring hooks align with
each pipe before inserting Main Pipe B. Then install the Muffler Hanger.

X Parts used:

MAIN PIPE B @, CLAMP BAND @

3. Insert the Silencer Clamp Band onto the assembly, keep the pipes parallel to each other so that

the spring hooks align.
% Parts used:

SILENCER ), CLAMP BAND @

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the SILENCER BAND RUBBER to the SILENCER BAND. Then, mount the SILENCER BAND
on to the exhaust hanger, taking care not to scratch the SILENCER.

X Parts used:

SILENCER BAND @, SILENCER BAND RUBBER ©®

FLANGE BOLT M8 @, FLANGE NUT M8 @

12




5. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.
<Torque specs.>

FLANGE NUT M10 (®) [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
FLANGE NUT M8 (@) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

6. Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE and the SILENCER.
% Parts used: SPRING

/N cauTion

m Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely

tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to

minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings and

adjust the positioninguntil sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or
other debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply
thermal insulation to prevent heat damage to the surrounding components/areas.

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% Parts used: SOUND REDUCER (@)
+ BUTTON BOLT M6 (®@ included hardware)
+ FLANGE NUT M6 (@ included hardware)
- FLANGE BOLT M6 (@ included hardware)

ZTORQUE SPECS /
Button Bolt M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2Kgr-m)] A
FLANGE BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/\ warRNING

m Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.

m  Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine. Rev to 2500rpm and check for any abnormal sounds.
3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

m Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

m  Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

13




14



15



RS E

Real Speed Engineering

T252-0002 1R 1| REERE /) AR 2-54-9
TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9 Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa 252-0002, JAPAN
TEL : +81-(0)46-205-4870
FAX: +81-(0)46-205-4872

www.realspeedengineering.com

CORmICEFTIERVWEDE(F LELETHRROLET.
EEEE  A~E (RRE-EFRME-FRFIRREZ0Z)
10:00~12:00/ 13:00~17 : 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00/ 13:00~17: 00

16



